
1 | P a g e  
 

Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Finance 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

Collection District X 
Port of Cagayan de Oro  

Cagayan de Oro City 
 

 

October 18, 2017 

 

 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2607 in relation to Section 2601 of the TCCP and 

CMO 42-93 dated August 27, 1993 and CMO 10-2007 dated 28 November 2007, there will be 

Public Auction Sale through SEALED BIDDING, to be conducted by this Port on November 2, 

2017 at 10:00 am, to be held at the 2nd floor, Port of Cagayan de Oro Building, Macabalan, 

Cagayan de Oro City. Public Viewing of the Auction Items will be on October 30, 2017 at 10:00 

AM at the Customs Clearance Area – Mindanao Container Terminal. 

Lot No. 003-2017   
TILES 
7 BOXES (333X600mm) APPROX. 56 PCS. 
149 BOXES (300X600mm) APPROX. 1,192 PCS. 
528 BOXES (600X600mm) APPROX.  2,112 PCS. 
1,046 BOXES (200X200mm) APPROX.  26,150 PCS. 
 
 

5x20 Container Nos. 
MSKU5650806, MSKU7030810, 
MSKU2360655, GESU3415793,  
FCIU3712061 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 

 
NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.  
54-2015          Date of Arrival : 3/9/2015      
36-2015          Date of Arrival : 11/5/2015 
 
3rd Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
Floor Price: Php350,000.00 
 

 Lot No. 005-2017   
USED TRUCK PARTS 
 
1X40 Container No.APHU7397935 
 
Additional Requirement: 
 
Bidder must be an accredited rebuilder by the 
DTI.  
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
EC PENINSULA COMMERCIAL 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No.  
79-2015            Date of Arrival : 1/8/2015 
 
2nd Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php75,000.00 
 

Lot No. 007-2017   
 IODIZED SALT 
 
6X40 Container Nos. 
APRU5787997, TTNU8275445,  
TTNU8275553, MNBU3004868, 
MWCU5305461,PONU4973131 
 
Additional Requirement: 
 

1. Winning bidder must comply w/FDA Circular No. 
2013-007 on the required iodine content in salt. 

2. Bidders must have FDA License to Operate 

 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 

NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES 
 

Abandonment Proceeding No.  
28-2015           Date of Arrival : 10/16/2014 
29-2015           Date of Arrival : 10/16/2014 
30-2015           Date of Arrival : 10/16/2014  
  
 31-2015          Date of Arrival : 1/10/2014 
 32-2015          Date of Arrival : 1/14/2014 

 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 

Floor Price: Php180,000.00 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 



2 | P a g e  
 

 

Lot No. 008-2017   
NEOTEGEN / MANIQUIN / MATTRESS / 
SOAP 
 
1X40 Container No. TCKU9149418 
 
 
ASSORTED KITCHENWARES 
(450 CTNS. GLASS CUPS, NAIL CUTTER, 
CHOPPING BOARD, SPOON AND FORK, 
KITCHEN SCISSORS, REMOTE CONTROL, BALL 
PEN, PLASTIC CONTAINERS, KETTLE COVER, 
TOOTH BRUSH, KITCHEN THONG) MORE OR 
LESS 

 
 
PART OF 1X40 Container No. MRKU4373789 
 
 
Additional Requirements: 
 
Bidder must possess an LTO and secure a CPR 
from FDA prior to the released of soap.  

 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
AMD ROYALE ENTERPRISES 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No. 
 94-2015  Date of Arrival : 5/28/2015 
 
 
RCBL TRADING  
 
Seizure Identification No.  
08-2016  Date of Arrival : 2/7/2016 
 
 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php50,000.00 
 

 

Lot No. 009-2017   
USED CAR DOORS 
 
1X40 Container No. TCNU8098476 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
GREENMAN SOLIDWASTE 
MANAGEMENT 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No.  
85-2016  Date of Arrival : 12/29/2015 
 

2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php80,000.00 
 

Lot No. 010-2017   
HARDWOOD (6”x6”x10”) (200 PCS.) 
 
2X20 Container Nos.  
TRLU9167212, GESU2764403 
 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
TRANSMODAL INTERNATIONAL INC. 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No. 
 88-2016  Date of Arrival : 2/1/2015 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php50,00.00 

Lot No. 012-2017  
 

USED REPLACEMENT PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR TRUCKS 

(USED)   
 
 

1x40 Container No. APHU6937880 
 
Additional Requirements: 
 
Bidder must be an accredited rebuilder by the 
DTI.  
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 

 

 

ONIE DIAMANTE 
 

Abandonment Proceeding No.  
84-2016  Date of Arrival :12/27/2014 
 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php35,000.00 



3 | P a g e  
 

 

Lot No. 021-2017   
1 UNIT 2006 HARLEY DAVIDSON XL883L  
VIN# 1HD4CMM396K460337 (WITHOUT  
GAS TANK) (Not in running condition) 
 
 
1X40 Container No. MSKU4681783 
 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
STARLING TRADING 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.  
 09-2016  Date of Arrival : 6/7/2015 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
Floor Price: Php120,000.00 
 

Lot No. 023-2017   
ANGLE BARS AND STYROFOAMS 
 
 
1X20 Container No. MRKU7942718 
 

Additional Requirements: 
 
1. Angle Bars must be cut into non-commercial sizes of two (2) 

meters/3 parts before releasing to the winning bidder; 
2. The winning bidder will proceed to any facility capable of 

performing the cutting of the angle bars into sizes as above 
stated; 

3. The winning bidder shall post with the BOC-CDO a bond, in 
the form of Manger’s Clerk, payable to the BOC in an amount 
equal to the winning bid price which will be returned to the 
winning bidder once the Facility above mention issues a 
certificate of completion attesting that all of the angle bars have 
been cut; 

4. The containers prior to release shall be sealed by the BOC and 
shall be opened in the facility of in the presence of the winning 
bidder or his authorized representatives, and DTI; 

5. The Facility shall under take to cut the angle bars in there on 
premises under supervision of the winning bidder for his 
authorized representative and the DTI; 

6. Expenses for the cutting/Hauling shall be paid for by the 
winning bidder; 

 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
SPHEREBOX MARKETING 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.  
 13-2016  Date of Arrival : 11/5/2015 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php250,000.00 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot No. 013-2017   
STONEWARE AND TABLES 
 
 
1x20 Container No.APZU3997894 
 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
EC PENINSULA COMMERCIAL 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No. 
91-2016    Date of Arrival : 5/28/2015  
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php75,000.00 
 



4 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot No. 024-2017   
 
ANGLE BARS AND STYROFOAMS 
 
 
2X20 Container No. MSKU7392104, 
MSKU2656858 
 
Additional Requirements: 
 

1. Angle Bars must be cut into non-commercial sizes of two (2) 
meters /3 parts before releasing to the winning bidder; 

2. The winning bidder will proceed to any facility capable of 
performing the cutting of the angle bars into sizes as above 
stated; 

3. The winning bidder shall post with the BOC-CDO a bond, in 
the form of Manger’s Clerk, payable to the BOC in an amount 
equal to the winning bid price which will be returned to the 
winning bidder once the Facility above mention issues a 
certificate of completion attesting that all of the angle bars have 
been cut; 

4. The containers prior to release shall be sealed by the BOC and 
shall be opened in the facility of in the presents of the winning 
bidder or his authorized representatives, and DTI; 

5. The Facility shall under take to cut the angle bars in there on 
premises under supervision of the winning bidder for his 
authorized representative and the DTI; 

6. Expenses for the cutting/Hauling shall by the winning bidder; 
 
 

Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
SPHEREBOX MARKETING 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.  
 15-2016  Date of Arrival : 11/5/2015 
 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php300,000.00 
 

Lot No. 025-2017   
CHANNEL BAR AND THERMOS 
 
 
1X20 Container No. MSKU5957705 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
SPHEREBOX MARKETING 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.   
14-2016                Date of Arrival : 11/5/2015 
 
 
2nd  Advertisement 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
Floor Price: Php250,000.00 
 

Lot No. 026-2017   
106 PKGS. USED TRUCK  REPLACEMENT 
PARTS 
 
 
 
1x40 CONTAINER NO.  
PONU3064853 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 

 
RED SUN GENERAL MERCHANDISE 
 
Abandonment Proceeding No.  
 3-2017  Date of Arrival :8/12/2016 
 
1st Advertisement  
 
 

               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
Floor Price: Php300,000.00 
 



5 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN) together with the 

latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and 

received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made 

thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN 

to be made with the Chief, ACDC, two (2) days before the date of actual bidding, 

Lot No. 027-2017   
72 PIECES ELECTRIC BICYCLE 
 
 
 
1x40 CONTAINER NO.  
TEMU5000328 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 

ALWANA WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.   
03-2017                Date of Arrival : 1/18/2017 
 
1st Advertisement  
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
Floor Price: Php1,100,000.00 

 

Lot No. 028-2017  
1 UNIT 2000 INTERNATIONAL 91001 2 AXLE TRACTOR 
1 UNIT 1998 INTERNATIONAL 8100 2 AXLE TRACTOR  

 
 
 
 
1x40 CONTAINER NO.  
MSKU4681783 
 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 

STARLING TRADING 
 
Seizure Identification Nos.   

9-2016            Date of Arrival : 6/7/2015 
 
 
1st Advertisement  
 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
Floor Price: Php1,200,000.00 
 

Lot No. 029-2017  

85 CRTNS OF LED EMERGENCY BULB (7W,9W,12W) 
1 CRTN CHRISTMAS DÉCOR 
14 CRTNS OF SCISSORS/KNIVES 
19 CRTNS RADIO MP3 PLAYER (WAXIBA BRAND) 
14 CRTNS 3 BAND WORLD RADIO (AM/FM/SW MP3 
PLAYER);YUEGAN BRAND 
1 CRTNS DIGITAL SELECTS MUSIC PLAYER/FM 
RADIO 
10 CRTNS RECHARGEABLE TORCH FLASHLIGHT 
64 CRTNS RECHARGEABLE CAMPING LIGHT 
8 CRTNS MULTIFUNCTIONAL CAMPING LIGHT 
22 CRTNS MOP (COTTON) 
12 PKGS. MOP HANDLE 
 

1x40 CONTAINER NO.  
TEMU6162494 
 
 
 
Location: Mindanao Container Terminal 
 
 

 

 
RIGGING TRADING 
 

Seizure Identification Nos.  04-2017  
 
 Date of Arrival : 11/3/2016 
 
 
1st Advertisement  
 
 
               ‘As Is Where Is’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php150,000.00 
 



6 | P a g e  
 

thereafter registration is closed. Registration on the day of the bidding will no longer be 

accepted. 

 

3. Payment of non-refundable Php 2,020.00 Registration Fee. 

 

FLOOR PRICE BOND 

Not 

Over 
Php                10,000.00 None 

Over Php      10,000.00        but not over      Php           1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php    1,000,000.00     but not over      Php            2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php     2,500,000.00    but not over      Php            5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php     5,000,000.00 5% 

 

4. Auction to be conducted through the sealed bids shall be submitted and opened in public 

by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction 

Sale. The highest bid shall declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. 

 

5. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is 

within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such cases, an open-bidding shall be 

conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest 

bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the 

new floor price shall be considered the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared 

as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 

6. Payments of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the 

bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the 

Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance shall be paid on 

the succeeding business day. 

 

 

 

7. Payments with Cashier’s/ Manager’s Check/ Cash to the BOC/CDO  shall bear the 

following : 

LBP PPA EO FAO BOC IFO (Payor) 

8. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following 

circumstances occurs: 

 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 

 

b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor 

price 

 
 

c. When highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 

8 hereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction 

sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the 

forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other 

sanctions as may be warranted. 

 

9. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be 

held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without 

need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction 

shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 



7 | P a g e  
 

10. Any registered bidder who tendered bids below the minimum bid price either deliberately 

or unintentionally on a particular Lot offered for auction shall be imposed the penalty of 

forfeiture on the 20% deposit made on the said lot and the same shall be forfeited in 

favour of the government. 
 

For further details, please contact Coll. Marvin B. Mison, Chairperson, Auction and Cargo 

Disposal Committee, Tel. No. (088) 880-5839. 

 

 

 

 

 

         

 


